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I.  Electric RCS Recorded Costs



Q1:	Provide a chart or list of all accounts used by PG&E to comply with accounting requirements of the CPUC and FERC during the 1995, 1996 and 1997 calendar years.  Include subaccount or “natural” or “native” account listings, even if their use is for internal purposes only.  Include, with respect to each entry on the chart or list, a detailed description of the revenues and costs recorded in the account or subaccount.  Provide, in addition, all documents which describe or explain the revenues or costs which are to be recorded in the accounts.



A1:	Respondents:  Karen Forsgard and Stephanie Maggard



	PG&E implemented a new business system—SAP—in 1996, as described in detail in Chapter 5 of Exhibit (PG&E-3) in PG&E’s 1999 GRC Application 97-12-020.  When PG&E implemented its new system, PG&E’s chart of accounts changed.  Thus, the requested list of accounts is different for 1995 than for 1996 and 1997.  Please note, however, that both systems are based on the FERC Uniform System of Accounts (USOA).  



Attachment 1-1 contains a list of the electric, gas, and common Income Statement and Balance Sheet accounts used by PG&E during the 1996 and 1997 calendar years.  Because PG&E’s trial balance in 1995 contained over 16,000 accounts, the new business system greatly simplifies PG&E’s chart of accounts.  As part of the implementation of the new system, 1995 data was converted to the new chart of accounts to allow comparisons of data.  Thus, PG&E has the ability to provide 1995 data using the old system of accounts and the new system.  For ease of comparison of data, PG&E recommends that parties use the new list of accounts included in Attachment 1-1.  PG&E will provide the old chart of accounts in use in 1995 upon request.    



Please note that the FERC account number used in the USOA is embedded within the SAP FERC account number.  For example, SAP FERC Account 9920000 contains the FERC account number 920, Administrative and General (A&G) Salaries.  Note that the last two digits denote the sub-account.  



Attachment 1-2 is a list of the Plant accounts used by PG&E during 1996 and 1997.  The first column contains the PG&E account number or “asset class” and the second column contains the associated FERC/CPUC account number.  The use of asset classes was initiated with the implementation of SAP.  Like the Income Statement and Balance Sheet accounts 

discussed above, the FERC account associated with each asset class is embedded in the asset
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class number (e.g. asset class ESF31002 rolls up to FERC Account 310).  Prior to the implementation of SAP, PG&E used “PG&E account numbers” instead of asset classes.  However, when converting to the new accounting system, PG&E transferred its December 31, 1995, plant balance into the new system at the asset class level, so data for 1995 is available in a consistent format. 



A description of the types of costs recorded in each FERC account is available in the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) in Chapter 18 of the Code of Federal Regulations.  



Q2:	Provide a chart or list of all accounts used by PG&E for financial or managerial reporting during the three fiscal years immediately preceding the date of this request.  Include subaccount or “natural” or “native” account listings, even if their use is for internal purposes only.  Include, with respect to each entry on the chart or list, a detailed description of the revenues or costs recorded in the account or subaccount.  Provide, in addition, all documents which describe or explain the revenues or costs which are to be recorded in the accounts.



A2:	Respondents:  Karen Forsgard and Stephanie Maggard



	Attachment 2-1 contains a list of the electric, gas, and common natural accounts used by PG&E for managerial reporting during the 1996 and 1997 calendar years.  As stated in the response to Question 1, PG&E implemented a new business system – SAP – in 1996, as described in detail in Chapter 5 of Exhibit (PG&E-3) in PG&E’s 1999 GRC Application 97-12-020.  When PG&E implemented its new system, PG&E’s chart of accounts changed.  Thus, the requested list of natural accounts is different for 1995 than for 1996 and 1997.



While PG&E converted 1995 data in FERC accounts to the new chart of accounts to allow comparisons of data, only the Balance Sheet accounts were converted for the range of natural accounts.  This was because the fundamental change in cost classification made such a conversion impossible.  Thus, while PG&E has the ability to provide 1995 data using the old system of natural accounts, and will do so upon request, PG&E recommends that parties use the new list of accounts included in Attachment 2-1.  PG&E will provide the old chart of accounts in use in 1995 upon request.    



Descriptions of the Balance Sheet accounts are the same as the descriptions found in the USOA.  The first four digits of each Balance Sheet natural account is the FERC USOA number.  For the Income Statement natural accounts, the titles provide a description of the types of costs or revenues that accrue to those accounts. 



Please refer to the response to Question 1 of this request for plant account information.  For plant, PG&E uses the asset class balances for financial and managerial reporting.  For the most part, there is a one-to-one correlation between FERC accounts and asset classes.  However, in some instances PG&E has set up more than one asset class for particular FERC 

accounts to distinguish between certain types of equipment which would be recorded within

	a single FERC account.  For example, there are nine asset classes associated with FERC
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account 392, Transportation Equipment, to distinguish between different types of passenger cars, trucks, trailers, etc.



Q3:	For each account (including subaccounts) listed in response to Question Nos. 1 and 2, please provide, on a calendar year basis for each of the last three years the unadjusted dollar amount recorded in each account and subaccount.  Provide the data on paper and in a IBM PC readable diskette or Zip disk.



A3:	Respondents:  Karen Forsgard and Stephanie Maggard




	Attachment 3-1 contains a report showing 1995 and 1996 unadjusted recorded data for each account and sub-account shown in Attachments 1-1 and 2-1 in the responses to Questions 1 and 2 of this data request.  Please note that 1997 information is not yet available and will be provided at a later date.
  
An electronic version of Attachment 3-1 is on the attached diskette [Q3-1.XLS]. 




Attachment 1-2, provided in the response to Question 1 of this request, presents PG&E’s plant in service balance for Electric, Gas, and Common Plant accounts by asset class at December 31, 1995, and December 31, 1996.  Data for December 31, 1997, is not yet available and will be provided to the parties in a supplemental response to this request by March 31, 1998.  An electronic version of Attachment 1-2 is on the attached diskette  [Q1-2.XLS].



Q4:	Please identify each of the FERC accounts or subaccounts listed in response to Question No. 1 and 2 which PG&E has considered in any prior case and, separately stated, now considers to be a cost of providing a revenue cycle service or revenue associated with such service.  With respect to each such account, please state PG&E’s reason for considering dollars recorded in the account a cost of providing a revenue cycle service.



A4:	Respondent:  Sandy Burns



	Attachment 4-1 lists accounts that partially or fully contain cost for revenue cycle services. PG&E considers accounts to include revenue cycle services if they include costs directly attributable to performing metering, meter reading or billing and payment processing activities. Although these costs may be associated with providing revenue cycle services, it does not mean they would be avoided if PG&E did not perform revenue cycle activities.  If PG&E could not identify costs directly attributable to performing revenue cycle activities, the account was excluded from the list.



	To explain why an account was considered at least partially revenue cycle, the attachment lists an example of a revenue cycle cost in each account.   Most of  the accounts  are common and general plant accounts, and common and general expense accounts.  They may contain costs for revenue cycle services, but the costs are not exclusively for revenue cycle services. 
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The Commission has adopted an allocation of common and general costs to the distribution function for the purpose of determining unbundled distribution rates.  PG&E’s 1999 GRC filing includes an allocation of those common and general accounts to Unbundled Cost Category.  An overview of the unbundling methodology is provided in Chapter 5 of Exhibit (PG&E-3).  Common and general plant allocations are shown in Exhibit (PG&E-3), pages 7D-6, Exhibit (PG&E-6), page 13D-10 and Exhibit (PG&E-7), page 14C-8. The unbundling method for Administrative and General expense is described in Chapter 6 of Exhibit (PG&E-3); the results are shown on page 6-7. 



However, there is no Commission adopted method for assigning and allocating costs within the distribution function to revenue cycle and non-revenue cycle services for the purpose of unbundled revenue cycle rates.  PG&E has not designed or conducted such a study, and thus presents no allocation of those costs in this data response.



Q5:	For each account (including subaccounts) listed in Attachment 1 or identified in response to Question 4, provide:�

a:	The amount of any adjustment made to each such account and subaccount when reporting to a regulatory authority, the method used to derive the adjustment and the reason(s) for the adjustment.  Please provide workpapers used to derive adjustments.



b:	The amount of any additional adjustment deemed necessary by PG&E, the method to be used to derive the adjustment and the reason(s) for the adjustment.  Please provide workpapers used to derive any adjustments which are made.



Provide the data on paper and in a IBM PC readable diskette or Zip disk.



A5:	Respondents:  Karen Forsgard and Stephanie Maggard



a.	Attachment 5-1 contains worksheets showing adjustments made to PG&E’s recorded data for all expense accounts when reporting financial data in FERC Forms 1 and 2 for 1995 and 1996.  The FERC Forms 1 and 2 for 1997 will not be filed until April 1998.  The method and reasons for the adjustments, as well as the workpapers,  are included in Attachment 5-1.  Attachment 5-1, which contains hand-written adjustments, notes, and cross-references, is not available in electronic form.  



There were no adjustments made to plant accounts.  The account balances shown in the response to Question 3 of this data request for the accounts listed in the response to Question 4, are the same balances reported to the CPUC and the FERC.



b.	There were no additional adjustments to 1995 recorded data.  For 1996, in its 1999 GRC Application 97-12-020, PG&E has further adjusted 1996 recorded data to normalize the 

	data for use as a base for estimating 1999 amounts.  These adjustments are described in the testimony accompanying the Electric and Gas Report on Operations Exhibits (PG&E-6) and (PG&E-7), respectively, and are shown in the workpapers accompanying
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these exhibits. These exhibits and workpapers will be provided upon request (not available in electronic form).



There were no additional adjustments made to plant accounts.



Q6:	For each of the last three years, provide for each tariffed rate:  (1) the number, vintage and type of meters installed; and, (2) the number of customers and, if different, the number of customer accounts.  Please provide the data on paper and in an IBM readable diskette or Zip disk.



A6:	Respondent:  John Harnett




	PG&E does not have available the number, vintage and type of meters installed.  Attachment 6-1 contains the year-end number of customers for 1995, 1996 and 1997.  The number of customers is equivalent to the number of customer accounts.
  
An electronic version of Attachment 6-1 is on the attached diskette [Q6-1.XLS].




Q7:	For each FERC account (including subaccounts) listed in Attachment 1 or identified in response to Question 4, please provide a complete and detailed description of the method used to allocate costs included in the account among customer classes and provide the numerical result of using that allocation method in percentage and dollar terms.  If the allocation method has been used in any case filed with the CPUC within the last three years, please identify the proceeding and document where the information can be found.  Please provide the data on paper and in an IBM PC readable diskette or Zip disk.



A7:	Respondent:  Dan Pease



The costs in the accounts listed in Attachment 1 are not directly assigned to customer class.  First, the costs are assigned or allocated to the four functions of distribution, transmission, generation and public purpose programs pursuant to the Commission Decision in Cost Separation (D. 97-08-056).  In that proceeding, the Commission authorized allocation of the distribution revenue requirement, in total, to customer classes and rate schedules.  In general terms, the distribution revenue requirement was allocated based on an Equal Percent of Marginal Cost (EPMC) methodology which allocates revenue to each schedule in equal proportion to the contribution of the rate schedule to marginal cost.  In this case, the Commission ordered that the distribution revenue requirement be allocated based on the sum of transmission, distribution and customer marginal costs.  PG&E has enclosed the revenue allocation results and workpapers most recently filed pursuant to D. 97-08-056, on January 28, 1998 (Attachment 7-1).  
An electronic version of Attachment 7-1 is on the attached diskette [Q7_1.ZIP].



Q8:	For each FERC account (including subaccounts) listed in Attachment 1 or identified in response to Question 4, please provide a complete and detailed description of the method 


used to allocate costs included in the account to particular meter reading zones or routes and provide the numerical result of using that allocation method in percentage and dollar terms.  
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If the allocation has been used in any proceeding before the CPUC within the past three years, please provide a full citation to the proceeding and documents where the allocation was used or cited.  Please provide the data on paper and in a IBM PC readable diskette or Zip disk.



A8:	Respondent:  Sandy Burns



	PG&E has not allocated any of the costs listed in response to Question 4 to revenue cycle service (see response 13).   Since there is no allocation to meter reading, there is no allocation to particular meter reading zones or routes.



Q9:	For each FERC account (including subaccounts) listed in response to Question No. 1, explain in detail the method used to separate FERC and California jurisdictional amounts.



A9:	Respondent:  Rosemary Green



	Jurisdictional Cost Allocation Methodology

	Historically, PG&E has allocated costs between jurisdictions on the basis of:  (1) number of customers; (2) demand (kW) created at the time of monthly system peaks and the customer group's highest monthly non-coincident peak demand; and (3) annual energy (kWh) consumption.  These data are used to develop jurisdictional allocation factors which are applied to cost components.  These allocation methods have been accepted by both the CPUC and FERC in previous rate cases.

  

	Expenses fall into several broad categories such as operating and maintenance expenses for production (generation), transmission (high voltage lines), distribution (low voltage lines), customer accounting, load management, and conservation.  Other costs include administrative and general expenses, taxes (payroll, property, and state and federal income), depreciation, and return on rate base.  All these costs are apportioned to the jurisdictional users of the electric system.



	The first step in cost allocation is to organize all costs into functional groups (production, transmission, distribution, and customer).  Costs not readily identified with one of the functional groups must be allocated.  For example, payroll taxes, estimated only in total, are allocated to functions based on the labor expense of each functional group.

  

	Following the assignment of costs to functions, the next step is to classify those costs as demand-, energy-, or customer-related.  Since the ratio of these three classifications will differ among functions, the functional distinction must be maintained.  Demand-related costs are fixed costs which result from the facilities the company uses to meet the maximum demand imposed by the customers on the electric system.  Energy-related costs are variable costs which change with the volume of energy needs of customers.  Customer-related costs 


are costs which are directly associated with providing service to individual customers because of their specific requirements or location.
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Once all the costs have been classified, they are then summarized as follows:  Production-demand, Production-energy, Transmission-demand, Distribution-demand, Distribution-customer, and Customer.  The third and last step in the cost allocation process is the allocation of the demand-, energy-, and customer-related costs to the FERC and CPUC jurisdictions.



	Demand-related production and transmission costs are allocated based on the contribution of each jurisdiction's customers at the time of PG&E's system peak of each month.  Twelve months of peak load data are added to produce a weighted average annual demand allocation factor and separate demand factors are then derived for production and transmission.  Distribution demand-related costs are allocated on the basis of each customer group's highest monthly noncoincident peak demand.



	Energy-related costs are allocated on the basis of energy use of each jurisdiction's customers expressed as a percent of total energy.



	Customer-related costs are allocated based on the weighted average number of customers in each jurisdiction expressed as a percent of total.



CPUC Jurisdictional Sales and Loads

	CPUC jurisdictional allocators are based on customer class specific energy and coincident and non-coincident demands that are routinely recorded and analyzed by PG&E's load research staff.  These data provide information to determine the historical relationships between average monthly energy use and monthly noncoincident peak demand (load factor) and between coincident and noncoincident demand (diversity factor).  This information is applied to the estimated energy use by customer class for each month in the test year, applying the load factor and estimating the noncoincident peak.  By applying the diversity factor to the noncoincident peak, the coincident peak allocator can be estimated.



	PG&E allocates customer costs with factors that reflect estimated expenditures for customer-related programs.



FERC Jurisdictional Sales and Loads

	FERC jurisdictional allocators are based on estimated firm sales of power and sales of transmission (and distribution) service.  Estimates of the volume of sales in the 1999 Test Year and Attrition Years 2000 and 2001 are based on:  (1) terms and conditions of contracts either in effect currently (as of 8/1/97) or likely to be in effect in that period; (2) historical sales; or (3) the estimated loads and resources of the customers.



Specific Allocations

	Referring to the explanation above, plant accounts are allocated on demand, each by it’s matching factor, e.g. thermal production plant is allocated on production demand.  Common 


plant and general plant are allocated to functions based on the labor expense of each functional group.  O&M accounts are allocated similar to plant accounts.    Production 



	
O&M, accounts 500 to 557, are allocated on production demand except fuel accounts which
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are allocated on production energy.  Transmission O&M, accounts 560 to 574, are allocated on transmission demand.  Distribution O&M, accounts 580 to 596, are allocated on distribution demand.  Customer accounts, 901 to 910 are allocated on customer.  Customer Services and informational expenses and sales expenses, accounts 906 to 917, are allocated entirely to the CPUC jurisdiction. And administration and general expenses, accounts 920 to 935, are allocated to functions based on the labor expense of each functional group.



Q10:	Please identify each FERC account (including subaccounts) listed in Attachment 1 or identified in response to Question 4, which includes dollars recorded on a total company basis.  These accounts should include but are not necessarily limited to Customer Accounts Expenses (901-905), Customer Service and Informational Expenses (907-910), Sales Expenses (911-913, 916), Administrative and General Expenses (920, 921, 923-928), and General Plant (391, 397).  For each account and subaccount identified in response to this question, please explain in detail the method used to allocate amounts recorded in the account (subaccount) between gas and electric operations when separate statements of the cost of gas and electric operations were last provided to the FERC and to the CPUC and if different, for financial reporting purposes.  Please include in the explanation the most recent allocation factor used in the FERC and CPUC report.



A10:	Respondents:  Karen Forsgard and Stephanie Maggard



	The most recent year in which PG&E reported its costs of gas and electric operations to FERC and the CPUC was 1996.  In the FERC Forms 1 and 2, PG&E used the following methods to allocate common costs between electric and gas operations (note that this regulatory  reporting does not differ from PG&E’s financial reporting):



	For Administrative and General Expense accounts and the common and general plant accounts, a “four factor” method is used.  This method is described in Exhibit 3 in PG&E’s 1996 GRC Application 94-12-005.  This exhibit will be provided upon request.



For Customer Accounts Expenses (901-905), Customer Service and Informational Expenses (907-910), and Sales Expenses (911-913, 916), a portion of the costs are directly identified and charged to electric and gas operations.  The majority of the costs are common, however, and a factor is used to allocate them to electric and gas operations.  For Customer Service and Informational Expenses, the four factor method is used.  For Customer Accounts Expense, a customer factor is used, which is a ratio of  numbers of electric and gas customers.  The factor is 55 percent electric to 45 percent gas.  Please note that in 1996, the four factor number was applied in error to the common portion of the Customer Accounts Expense accounts when the customer factor should have been applied instead.  This was corrected in the adjusted data presented in PG&E’s 1999 GRC and discussed in the response to Question 5b in this data request.



Q11:	Explain in detail the currently adopted method(s) used to allocate or assign costs to the electric department the following accounts:  Distribution Expense Operation Supervision and Engineering (580 gas, 870 electric), Distribution Expense Customer Installation 
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Expenses (587 electric, 879 gas), and Distribution Expense Maintenance Supervision and Engineering (590 electric, 885 gas).




A11:	Respondent:  Karen Forsgard



	These accounts are considered direct charging accounts under the FERC Uniform System of Accounts (USOA).  The costs charged are as described in the definitions of these accounts provided in the USOA.  No allocations are made.  Please note that, in implementing its new business system in 1996, PG&E eliminated the use of all supervision accounts, as described in Chapter 5 of Exhibit (PG&E-3) of PG&E’s 1999 GRC Application 97-12-020.



Q12:	Please identify all accounts listed in response to Question 4 or listed in Attachment 1 which include capitalized expenses, including labor or lease payments.  Please provide a complete and detailed explanation of the method used to develop the amount to be capitalized.  Provide copies of all workpapers used to develop capitalized amounts.



A12:	Respondent:  Stephanie Maggard



	Any and all of the plant accounts listed in the response to Question 4 could contain capitalized expenses including labor and lease costs incurred in conjunction capital projects.  PG&E capitalizes costs consistent with the Plant Instructions found in the Uniform System of Accounts (USOA, Parts 101 and 201) contained in Chapter 18 of the Code of Federal Regulations.  The components of construction costs are described in detail in the USOA, and include contract work, labor, material and supplies, and rents among other costs.  For the most part, labor costs are directly charged to work orders while projects are under construction.  Some overheads which are applied to work orders, such as Administrative and General costs may also contain labor costs.  The cumulative costs in these work orders are transferred to plant accounts once projects are operational.



Q13:	Please reconcile the credit based on net avoided cost and shown in the PG&E’s testimony to the account and subaccount listed in Attachment 1 or identified in response to Question 4.  For each cost included in the credit, identify the account in which it was recorded and the year in which the costs used in the calculation were recorded in that account.  If the cost used in the net avoided cost study is a forecast or a projection, identify the account it would normally be included in.



a:	If only a part of the costs recorded in any identified account or subaccount were included in the calculation of the credit, please specify the amount which was not included in the credit and explain what method was used to separate costs to be credited to customers and costs which were not included in the credit.



b:	If all or any part of the costs included in an identified account were adjusted before being included in the calculation, please provide a complete and detailed explanation of the 


method used to adjust each such recorded amount and workpapers used to calculate the adjustment.
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c:	If any accounts listed in Attachment 1 or identified in response to Question 4 were not addressed in part (a) or (b) above, please explain why in detail.



A13:	Respondent:  Sandy Burns



a.	PG&E cannot reconcile the credits shown in PG&E’s testimony with the cost data provided in response to this data request  because PG&E did not use any of the cost data  provided in those responses to calculate revenue cycle credits.



The credits represent the avoided cost to PG&E of not performing some metering and billing activities.  PG&E’s credits were calculated using an activity based approach.  Using labor as an example, PG&E calculated credits in a “bottoms up” manner, by multiplying the avoided time to perform each activity by the wage for the person performing that activity.  There was no allocation of labor costs in any account to revenue cycle activities. 



Although PG&E cannot perform the requested reconciliation, PG&E’s workpapers identify in the detail the avoided costs in each credit. Some of the costs included in the common and general plant accounts listed in Question 4 were assumed to be not avoided at low market penetration levels.  



Not applicable.  See response 13 a.




c.	PG&E excluded the following accounts listed in Attachment 1 from the definition of revenue cycle activities.  They were excluded because the accounts did not include any costs that could be directly attributed to the provision of metering, meter reading, or billing service.   PG&E’s explanation for excluding each account is included below. 





Account �Description�Reason��580�Operation Supervision and Engineering�PG&E doesn’t use this account (see Question 11)��587�Customer Installation Expenses�No meter expenses in this account (see Account 371 below) ��590�Maintenance Supervision and Engineering�PG&E doesn’t use this account (see Question 11)��901�Supervision�PG&E doesn’t use this account (see Question 11)��904�Uncollectible Accounts�Addressed in Direct Access proceeding; not part of RCS credits��907-910 �Customer Service and Informational�Expenses related to DSM activities that PG&E will no longer administer��
�
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Account �Description�Reason��
911-916 �Sales Expenses�Expenses related to sales and marketing activities only��928�Regulatory Commission Expenses�CPUC filing fees; not RCS related��368�Line Transformers�No metering or billing costs��371�Installation on Customer Premises�No metering or billing costs. Account includes costs for motors, lamps, cable vaults��372�Leased Property on Customer Premises�Leased property excludes meters��
 

Q14:	Please provide all workpapers used to develop direct access metering tariffs.



A14:	Respondent:  Ray Venner



In Decision 97-10-087, the Commission decided that, “Within 90 days from today, a decision or a ruling will issue which will state where the issues regarding the fees and charges for discretionary and non-discretionary [direct access] services will be addressed.” (D.97-10-087, Ordering paragraph 9).  Therefore, PG&E expects to file an application for direct access tariffs in the near future.  In that application, PG&E will document the cost studies supporting the tariffs for all direct access services.



II.  Gas RCS Recorded Costs



Q15:	To the extent not already provided in response to Question 1, provide a chart or list of all gas utility accounts used by PG&E to comply with accounting requirements of the CPUC and FERC during the 1995, 1996 and 1997 calendar years.  Include subaccount or “natural” or “native” account listings, even if their use is for internal purposes only.  Include, with respect to each entry on the chart or list, a detailed description of the cost(s) recorded in the account or subaccount.  Provide, in addition, all documents which describe or explain the costs which are to be recorded in the accounts.



A15:	Respondents:  Karen Forsgard and Stephanie Maggard



	Please see the response to Question 1.



Q16:	To the extent not already provided in response to Question 2, provide a chart or list of all gas accounts used by PG&E for financial reporting during the three fiscal years immediately preceding the date of this request.  Include subaccount or “natural” or “native” account listings, even if their use is for internal purposes only.  Include, with respect to each entry on the chart or list, a detailed description of the cost(s) recorded in the account or subaccount.  Provide, in addition, all documents which describe or explain the costs which are to be recorded in the accounts.





A16:	Respondents:  Karen Forsgard and Stephanie Maggard



	Please see the response to Question 2.



Q17:	For each account (including subaccounts) listed in response to Question Nos. 15 and 16, please provide, on a calendar year basis for each of the last three years the unadjusted dollar amount recorded in each account and subaccount.  Provide the data on paper and in a IBM PC readable diskette or Zip disk.



A17:	Respondents:  Karen Forsgard and Stephanie Maggard



	Please see the response to Question 3.



Q18:	Please identify each of the accounts or subaccounts listed in response to Question No. 15 and 16 which PG&E has considered in any prior case and, separately stated, now considers to be a cost of providing metering and billing service or revenue associated with such service.  With respect to each such account, please state PG&E’s reason for considering dollars recorded in the account a cost of providing metering and billing service.



A18:	Respondent:  Sandy Burns



	Attachment 18-1 is a list of accounts that PG&E considers to include gas revenue cycle costs.  As in question 4, PG&E considers accounts to be revenue cycle if they include any costs directly attributable to providing metering, meter reading, or billing services.  To explain why an account was considered at least partially revenue cycle related, PG&E lists an example of a revenue cycle cost that would be included in that account.  



The Commission has indicated its plan to address gas revenue cycle unbundling in the Gas OIR.  PG&E has not developed a proposal for gas revenue cycle unbundling.  As the Gas OIR progresses, this list of accounts could change.



Q19:	For each FERC account (including subaccounts) listed in Attachment 2 or identified in response to Question 18, provide:



a:	The amount of any adjustment made to each such account and subaccount when reporting to a regulatory authority, the method used to derive the adjustment and the reason(s) for the adjustment.  Please provide workpapers used to derive adjustments.



b:	The amount of any additional adjustment deemed necessary by PG&E, the method to be used to derive the adjustment and the reason(s) for the adjustment.  Please provide workpapers used to derive any adjustments which are made.



A19:	Respondent:  Karen Forsgard



a.	Please see the response to Question 5.



b.	Please see the response to Question 5.


Q20:	For each of the last three years, provide the average annual number of gas meters (including type), number of gas accounts, number of gas customers (by retail customer class).  Provide the data on paper and in a IBM PC readable diskette or Zip disk.



A20:	Respondent:  John Harnett



	The following table is provided in response to this question.  Please note that PG&E considers its number of gas accounts and number of gas customers to be equivalent.  



An electronic version of this table is on the attached diskette [Q20.XLS].



		�EMBED Excel.Sheet.5���



Q21:	For each account (including subaccounts) listed in Attachment 2 or identified in response to Question 18, provide annual cost data by meter reading zone or route and by customer class (or category ESP).  If data is not available in this format please explain how it may be made available or why it is not possible to provide data in such a format.  Provide the data on paper and in a IBM PC readable diskette or Zip disk.



A21:	Respondent:  Sandy Burns



	As described in Response to Question 8, PG&E does not have information available to allocate costs to revenue cycle services.  As a result, PG&E does not have information available to further allocate those costs to meter reading zone, route, or customer class.



Q22:	For each account (including subaccounts) listed in Attachment 2 or identified in response to Question 18, provide annual revenue data by number of meters (including type), number of accounts, number of customers associated with such revenues.  Provide the data on paper and in a IBM PC readable diskette or Zip disk.



A22:	Respondent:  Bob Levin



	The accounts listed in Attachment 2 or identified in response to Question 18 are expense accounts or asset accounts, not revenue accounts.  Therefore they do not contain annual revenue data and PG&E is unable to provide the requested information.



Q23:	For each FERC account (including subaccounts) listed in response to Question No. 15, explain in detail the method used to separate FERC and California jurisdictional amounts.



A23:	Respondent:  Rosemary Green



	PG&E has no FERC jurisdictional gas customers.  Therefore, all costs and revenues are California jurisdictional.



Q24:	Please identify all accounts listed in response to Question 18 or listed in Attachment 2 which include capitalized expenses, including labor or lease payments.  Please provide a complete and detailed explanation of the method used to develop the amount to be capitalized.  Provide copies of all workpapers used to develop capitalized amounts.



A24:	Respondent:  Stephanie Maggard



	Please see the response to Question 12.



The following question has been withdrawn per Andy Niven's discussion with Margaret Rostker on February 2,  1998.



Q25:	Please reconcile the credit based on net avoided cost and shown in the PG&E’s testimony to the account and subaccount listed in Attachment 2 or identified in response to Question 18.  For each cost included in the credit, identify the account it was recorded and the year in which the costs used in the calculation were recorded in that account.  If the cost used in the net avoided cost study is a forecast or a projection, identify the account in which it would normally be included.



a:	If only a part of the costs recorded in any identified account or subaccount were included in the calculation of the credit, please specify the amount which was not included in the 

credit and explain what method was used to separate costs to be credited to customers

and costs which were not included in the credit.



b:	If all or any part of the costs included in an identified account were adjusted before being included in the calculation, please provide a complete and detailed explanation of the 


method used to adjust each such recorded amount and workpapers used to calculate the adjustment.


Q
25
:	Continued




c:	If any accounts listed in Attachment 2 or identified in response to Question 18 were not addressed in part (a) or (b) above, please explain why in detail.



III.  Marginal Costs Portion of Joint Data Request



Q26:	Please identify the last rate proceeding(s), including but not limited to general rate case and/or performance based ratemaking application where the CPUC reviewed and approved marginal costs for purposes of allocating revenue or designing rates applicable for the Company’s gas and/or electric operations.  Exclude proceedings that addressed only minor adjustments to already approved numbers for things such as inflation.  Identify these proceedings by application number, relevant exhibit numbers regarding marginal cost data, and cite all decisions addressing these applications by decision number, date of decision, and rate revision effective date.



A26:	Respondent:  Sandy Burns



	Gas marginal costs and revenue allocation were last addressed by the Commission in the 1995 BCAP: 

Application Number:		A.94-11-015 

Exhibit Numbers: 			PG&E-1 PG&E’s testimony filed 11/8/94

		    			PG&E-2 Errata testimony filed 3/10//95

PG&E-3 Original workpapers filed 11/8/94 and Errata filed 3/10/95



Decision Number: 		D.95-12-053

Date of Decision:  		December 20, 1995 

Rate Revision Effective Date:  	January 1, 1996.



PG&E’s 1998 BCAP is pending before the Commission.



Electric rates have been frozen since 1993.  Electric marginal costs and revenue allocation were last adopted by the Commission in the 1993 General Rate Case:

Application Number:  		A.91-11-.36

Exhibit Numbers:  	PG&E 16 (Marginal Cost) and  PG&E-17 (Revenue Allocation)

Decision Number: 		D.95-12-057

Date of Decision:  		December 20, 1995 

Rate Revision Effective Date: 	January 1, 1993
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